

No. 14-95

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK GLEBE,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSHUA JAMES FROST,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Thomas C. Horne
Arizona Attorney General
Robert L. Ellman
Solicitor General
Jeffrey A. Zick
Chief Counsel
Laura P. Chiasson*
Assistant Attorney General
400 West Congress, Bldg. S-315
Tucson, AZ 85701
Phone (520) 628-6520
Laura.Chiasson@azag.gov
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

John W. Suthers
Attorney General
State of Colorado

Robert E. Cooper, Jr.
Attorney General
State of Tennessee

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General
State of Idaho

Greg Abbott
Attorney General
State of Texas

Gregory F. Zoeller
Attorney General
State of Indiana

J.B. Van Hollen
Attorney General
State of Wisconsin

Thomas J. Miller
Attorney General
State of Iowa

Peter K. Michael
Attorney General
State of Wyoming

Derek Schmidt
Attorney General
State of Kansas

Timothy C. Fox
Attorney General
State of Montana

Jon Bruning
Attorney General
State of Nebraska

Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General
State of North Dakota

Ellen F. Rosenblum
Attorney General
State of Oregon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. This Court has never “clearly established” that a trial court violates a defendant’s due process rights by requiring him to admit the elements of an offense before asserting an affirmative defense; it could not, therefore, have held that such a procedure is structural error 6

 A. State courts around the nation have held that defendants can be put to the choice of admitting the elements of the offense or asserting an affirmative defense 7

 B. The State’s burden was not lessened by Frost’s choice to admit the elements and present a duress defense 11

 C. A State may require a defendant to bear the burden to prove an affirmative defense 13

 D. A defendant does not have a constitutional right to argue inconsistent defense theories 15

II. The Ninth Circuit improperly extended <i>Herring</i> and relied on its own circuit precedent to find that any error was structural	17
A. The en banc panel improperly extended <i>Herring</i> to conclude that structural error occurred	18
B. The en banc panel improperly relied on its own circuit precedent in finding clearly established law	21
C. AEDPA precludes habeas relief where, as here, fairminded jurists could disagree as to the correctness of the state court decision	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arcoren v. United States</i> , 929 F.2d 1235 (8th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	22
<i>Beets v. Commonwealth</i> , 437 S.W.2d 493 (Ky. 1968)	10
<i>Biggs v. Sec’y of Cal. Dep’t Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 717 F.3d 678 (9th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013)	5
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	12
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	17, 20, 22, 23
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 695 S.E.2d 195 (Ga. 2010)	9
<i>Hopson v. State</i> , 625 So.2d 395 (Miss. 1993)	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 426 F.2d 651 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	16
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013)	6

<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1446 (2013)	21
<i>Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988)	7, 8, 15
<i>Melendez v. State</i> , 511 N.E.2d 454 (Ind. 1987)	9
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1781 (2013)	5, 6
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	4, 14
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013)	5
<i>Olarte v. State</i> , 614 S.E.2d 213 (Ga. Ct. App. 2005)	10
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	13, 14
<i>People v. Arndt</i> , 814 N.E.2d 980 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004)	9
<i>People v. Cooper</i> , 606 N.E.2d 705 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992)	16
<i>People v. Dupree</i> , 788 N.W.2d 399 (Mich. 2010)	9
<i>People v. Frye</i> , 10 Cal. Rptr. 2d 217 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992)	8
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 826 P.2d 1259 (Colo. 1992)	15

<i>People v. Pickering</i> , 276 P.3d 553 (Colo. 2011)	8
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 383 S.E.2d 364 (Ga. Ct. App. 1989)	7
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 368 S.W.3d 821 (Tex. App. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 714 (2013)	13
<i>State v. Heinz</i> , 473 A.2d 1242 (Conn. App. Ct. 1984)	10
<i>State v. Nilsen</i> , 657 P.2d 419 (Ariz. 1983)	10
<i>State v. Person</i> , 673 A.2d 463 (Conn. 1996)	16
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 590 N.E.2d 261 (Ohio 1992)	9
<i>State v. Soule</i> , 811 P.2d 1071 (Ariz. 1991)	8
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	4, 12, 13
<i>Taylor v. Withrow</i> , 288 F.3d 846 (6th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	4, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 481 Fed.Appx. 188 (5th Cir. 2012)	2

United States v. Russell,
411 U.S. 423 (1973) 4

United States v. Trujillo,
390 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2004) 16

Washington v. Recuenco,
548 U.S. 212 (2006) 22

Weaver v. State,
3 S.W.3d 323 (Ark. 1999) 8

White v. Woodall,
134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014) 5, 20, 21, 22

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970) 3, 4, 11, 13

Yarborough v. Alvarado,
541 U.S. 652 (2004) 20

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) *passim*
